English Version
FROM SERIAL NO: 396A001001 HANDBOOK: 396007 (REV.0.)
ISSUE  10.04.02
RANGER 53 PRO
CODE 396A
OWNER’S HANDBOOK
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
Direttore Generale

Declare that the lawnmower:
Models: Ranger 53 Pro
Machine Type No. CODE 396A (SG56 RC VAR PROF)
Category: Auto Drive/Variable Speed
Type: Pedestrian Rotary
Engine - Manufacturer: Briggs & Stratton
- Speed of rotation: 2900rpm
Width of cutting device: 520mm
Speed of rotation of the cutting device: 2900rpm
Complies with the provisions of Directive: 98/37/EC Essential Health & Safety Requirements Relating to the
Design & Construction of Machinery and Safety Components.
Also Directive 89/336/EEC amended by 92/31/EEC Electromagnetic Compatibility.
Also Directive 2000/14/EC Noise emission in the environment by equipment for use outdoors. (ANNEX VI)
Notified Body: NOVICOM SAS DI R. CASTELLI & CO. Via della Fontana 23804 Monte Marenzo (LC)
Notified body identification No: 0723
Measured sound power level: 98 dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level: 100 dB(A)
Standards Used: EN292, EN836 and ENISO14982.
Authorised Signatory:
Signed Date: 10.04.02
Technical documentation kept at:
SANDRIGARDEN,
via Manzoni 22,
36027 Rosa, Italia.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
396007AMT1004020
1.11.1 CONTENTS
Page No.CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION.
WARRANTY.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
Decals
SPECIFICATIONS.
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS.
General assembly.
Assembling the mower for the first time.
STARTING THE ENGINE.
Before starting the engine.
Starting the engine.
STOPPING THE ENGINE.
OPERATING THE MOWER.
Height of Cut.
Travel.
Turning the mower.
Mowing with grass collection.
Mowing without grass collection.
Heavy growth.
Moving the mower across non-grassed areas
Cutterbar operation.
Mowing and grass care tips.
MAINTENANCE.
Engine.
Grassbag.
Deck housing.
Securing nuts and bolts.
Lubrication.
Clutch cable adjustment.
Cutterbar.
Maintenance Schedule.
PREPARING THE MOWER FOR STORAGE.
FAULT FINDING.
396 PARTS LIST.
396 PARTS DIAGRAM.
ENGINE ANCILLARY PARTS
NOTES.
CUSTOMER INFORMATION.
1.2
1.3
1.4 - 1.7
1.7
1.8